FORM <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 6-93)	RECO	09-17	'-1998	EET		IT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)							
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼		100867204			▼		
To the Honorable Commission	oner of Paten		01204	ad origina	al documents or copy	thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) WILLIAM C. BOTELE		9-2-98			oceiving party(ies)	.s. PT 5801	
MICHAEL W. MILLER   Additional name(s) of conveying party(in	Internal Addr	ess:		jesta u 09/1			
3. Nature of conveyance:							
			Street Address: 584 Derby Milford Road				
☐ Security Agreement	_	<u></u>					
Other August 25,	1998		City: Orang	<u>;е,</u>	State:CT	ZIP: 06477	
Execution Date: and August	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No						
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or pate</li> <li>If this document is being filed</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ol>	d together wit		n, the execution dat	·	plication is: Aug.	<u>25 &amp; 27<b>,</b> 1</u> 998	
		Additional numbers at	l tached? □ Yes ಔ No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Jerry M. Pre	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00						
Internal Address:	,		🖺 Enclosed	i			
			☐ Authorize	ed to be cha	arged to deposit ac	count	
Street Address: 584 Derb	y Milford	Road	8. Deposit acco	ount numbe	эг:		
P.O. Box	549		(	08-0926			
City: Orange, St	ate: <u>CT</u>	ZIP: 06477	(Attach duplicat	le copy of this	page if paying by depo	osit account)	
09/15/1996		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	1			
01 FC:581 · · · 4	0.00 OP		<u></u>				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge the original document.  Jerry M. Presson  Name of Person Signing		Sary	h resser Signature		August	is a true copy of  31, 1998  Date	
	I OLA! NUM!	no or harbas lucinging	cover sheet, attachmen	io, ariu uocun	norit.		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

i i	n consideration	of One Dollar	(\$1.00), and	d other	good and	valuable of	consideration	ns,
the re	ceipt of which is	s hereby acknow	owledged,	we, the	undersigne	ed <u>, WILLIAI</u>	M C. BOTELER	<u> </u>
	and MICHAEL W.				_			

RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY WITH IMPROVED ENCLOSURE

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

William C. Boteler

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )

) SS

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )

Before me this 27th day of <u>Quality</u>, 1998, personally appeared <u>WILLIAM C. BOTELER</u> to me personally known to be one of the persons who are described in and who executed the above instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

My Commission Expires March 31, 2002

PATENT REEL: 9448 FRAME: 0246

Michael W. Miller

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) SS
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

Before me this 35<sup>th</sup> day of August 1998, personally appeared MICHAEL W. MILLER to me personally known to be one of the persons who are described in and who executed the above instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

SEAL

BARBARA E HUBBLE

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXP. MAR. 23,2000

PATENT REEL: 9448 FRAME: 0247

**RECORDED: 09/02/1998**